

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

PRIVATE PROPERTIES, *et al.*,

Petitioners

v.

**TOM WOLF, Governor of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, JOSH
SHAPIRO, Attorney General of
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,**

Respondents

No. 90 MM 2020

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

JOSH SHAPIRO
Attorney General

KELI NEARY
*Executive Deputy Attorney General
Civil Law Division*

BY: J. BART DELONE
*Chief Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Appellate Litigation Section*

CLAUDIA M. TESORO
Senior Deputy Attorney General

SEAN A. KIRKPATRICK
Senior Deputy Attorney General

DANIEL B. MULLEN
Deputy Attorney General

Office of Attorney General
15th Floor, Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17120
Phone: (717) 712-3818
FAX: (717) 772-4526

DATE: June 4, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
Procedural History.....	3
Statement of Facts.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. The Governor’s Order Is Authorized by the Emergency Code.....	10
II. The Governor’s Order Does Not Implicate the Separation of Powers.....	15
A. The Governor’s Order does not encroach upon legislative prerogatives.	15
B. The Governor’s Order does not deny access to or regulate the operation of courts.....	17
III. The Governor’s Order Does Not Implicate Substantive Due Process.	23
A. The Governor’s Order does not deny access to courts.....	25
B. The Governor’s Order is consistent with property rights.	26
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Assouline v. Reynolds</i> , 219 A.3d 1131 (Pa. 2019)	18
<i>Ayala v. Philadelphia Bd. of Public Ed.</i> , 305 A.2d 877 (Pa. 1973)	25
<i>Centre Concrete Co. v. AGI</i> , 559 A.2d 516 (Pa. 1989)	20
<i>Clay v. Advanced Computer Applications</i> , 559 A.2d 917 (Pa. 1989)	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Burnsworth</i> , 669 A.2d 883 (Pa. 1995)	24
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	24
<i>Forester v. Hansen</i> , 901 A.2d 548 (Pa. Super. 2006)	20
<i>Fort Bend Cty., Texas v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019)	21
<i>Friends of Danny DeVito v. Wolf</i> , ___ A.3d ___, 2020 WL 1847100 (Pa. April, 13, 2020)	passim
<i>Gambone v. Commonwealth</i> , 101 A.2d 634 (Pa. 1954)	27, 28, 29
<i>Germantown Cab Co. v. Philadelphia Parking Auth.</i> , 206 A.3d 1030 (Pa. 2019)	27
<i>Hospital & Healthsystem Ass'n of Pa. v. Commonwealth</i> , 77 A.3d 587 (Pa. 2013)	23
<i>In re Realen Valley Forge Greenes Associates</i> , 838 A.2d 718 (Pa. 2003)	29

<i>In re: Martorano,</i> 346 A.2d 22 (Pa. 1975)	24
<i>Khan v. State Bd. of Auctioneer Examiners,</i> 842 A.2d 936 (Pa. 2004)	14, 29
<i>Ladd v. Real Estate Commission,</i> --- A.3d --- , 2020 WL 2532285 (Pa. May 19, 2020).	27, 28, 29
<i>Lawrence v. Texas,</i> 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	24
<i>Markham v. Wolf,</i> 190 A.3d 1175 (Pa. 2018)	16
<i>McSwain v. Commonwealth,</i> 520 A.2d 527 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1987)	30
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland, Ohio,</i> 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	24
<i>Nat’l Land & Inv. Co. v. Kohn,</i> 215 A.2d 597 (Pa. 1965)	29
<i>Nixon v. Commonwealth,</i> 839 A.2d 277 (Pa. 2003)	27
<i>Pa. Northwestern Distributors, Inc. v. Zoning Hearing Bd. of Twp. of Moon,</i> 584 A.2d 1372 (Pa. 1991)	24
<i>Pa. Restaurant & Lodging Ass’n v. City of Pittsburgh,</i> 211 A.3d 810 (2019)	12
<i>Parker v. Children’s Hospital,</i> 394 A.2d 932 (Pa. 1978)	21
<i>Rothrock v. Rothrock Motor Sales, Inc.,</i> 883 A.2d 511 (Pa. 2003)	24
<i>Shapp v. Butera,</i> 348 A.2d 910 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1975)	16

<i>Sottlemeyer v. Sottlemeyer</i> , 329 A.2d 892 (Pa. 1974)	25, 26
<i>Williams v. Guzzardi</i> , 875 F.2d 46 (3d Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	24
<i>Zauflik v. Pennsbury Sch. Dist.</i> , 104 A.3d 1096 (Pa. 2014)	20
<i>Zauflik v. Pennsbury Sch. Dist.</i> , 72 A.3d 773 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2013)	20
<i>Zauflik v. Pennsbury School Dist.</i> , 104 A.3d 1127 (Pa. 2014)	25
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 9058	6, 22
15 U.S.C. §9058	5
35 P.S. § 1680.41	5, 11
35 Pa.C.S. § 7101	5
35 Pa.C.S. § 7301	10, 13, 17
35 Pa.C.S. § 7302.....	passim
41 P.S. § 101	5, 11
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5.....	21
43 Pa.C.S. § 962.....	21
68 P.S. § 250.101	5, 11
68 P.S. § 250.501	18
68 P.S. § 398.1	5, 11

8 P.S. § 19420

Other Authorities

“Cases in the U.S.,” Centers for Disease Control and Prevention,
<https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/cases-updates/cases-in-us.html?fbclid=IwAR2YGdSiJ1zk6mktakCLsCqjUtEq9XsvLMK2fGG0vmHPIsAdMgl8C13cOU> (last visited 5/3/20)4

“COVID-19 Data for Pennsylvania,” Pa. Dept. of Health,
<https://www.health.pa.gov/topics/disease/coronavirus/Pages/Cases.aspx> (last visited 5/3/20).....3

“Interpretation of Cumulative Death Forecasts,” Center for Disease Control and Prevention, <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/covid-data/forecasting-us.html> (last visited 05/21/20).....4

Constitutional Provisions

Pa. CONST. art. I, § 1 24, 27

Pa. CONST. art. I, § 11 23, 25

Pa. CONST. art. V 21, 23

Pa. CONST. art. V, § 2.....17

Press Releases and News Sources

“Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19): How to Protect Yourself & Others,” Center for Disease Control and Prevention,
https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/prevent-getting-sick/prevention.html?CDC_AA_refVal=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.cdc.gov%2Fcoronavirus%2F2019-ncov%2Fprepare%2Fprevention.html (last visited 5/2/20).4

“Process to Reopen Pennsylvania,” Governor of Pennsylvania’s Website,
<https://www.governor.pa.gov/process-to-reopen-pennsylvania/> (last visited 5/2/20)7

“Responding to COVID-19 in Pennsylvania,” Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Website, <https://www.pa.gov/guides/responding-to-covid-19/#PhasedReopening> (last visited 5/2/20).....7

Lance Lambert, “Over 40 million Americans have filed for unemployment during the pandemic—real jobless rate over 23.9%,” Fortune.com
<https://fortune.com/2020/05/28/us-unemployment-rate-numbers-claims-this-week-total-job-losses-may-28-2020-benefits-claims-job-losses/> (5/28/20)7
